

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

*Respondent.*

---

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
OF RESPONDENT ABRAHAM BIELSKI**

---

---

Sabita J. Soneji  
Wesley M. Griffith  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1970 Broadway, Suite 1070  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 254-6808

Hassan A. Zavareei  
*Counsel of Record*  
Glenn E. Chappell  
Dia Rasinariu  
Spencer S. Hughes  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 973-0900  
hzavareei@tzlegal.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....  | 8    |
| I. Coinbase argues only about an alleged<br>misapplication of a properly stated rule. ....                   | 9    |
| II. The question presented is not worthy of<br>certiorari because its practical effects are<br>minimal. .... | 14   |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct.....  | 17   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |         |
| <i>Adler v. Elk Glenn, LLC</i> ,<br>758 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2014) .....  | 21      |
| <i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....                                  | 19      |
| <i>Alice L. v. Dusek</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007) .....  | 18      |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....   | 17      |
| <i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 49 (2013).....   | 13      |
| <i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020) .....   | 11      |
| <i>Bentley v. Vooyoys</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1600 (2019).....  | 13      |
| <i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004) .....  | 11      |
| <i>Bombardier Corp. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 02-7125, 2002 WL 31818924<br>(D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2002) ..... | 11      |
| <i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician<br/>Comput. Network, Inc.</i> ,<br>128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997) .....             | 11      |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2796 (2021) .....  | 13      |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of<br/>Cal.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....                             | 13      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> ,<br>916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990) .....   | passim  |
| <i>Contour Design, Inc. v. Chance Mold Steel Co.</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2011) .....   | 19      |
| <i>Day &amp; Zimmermann NPS, Inc. v. Waters</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022) .....   | 13      |
| <i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> ,<br>482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007) .....  | 10      |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....  | 16      |
| <i>Gingras v. Rosette</i> ,<br>No. 5:15-cv-101, 2016 WL 4442792<br>(D. Vt. Aug. 22, 2016) .....                                     | 15      |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....  | passim  |
| <i>Hansen v. Rock Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:19-cv-00179, 2020 WL 3867652<br>(E.D. Cal. July 9, 2020) .....                      | 15      |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> ,<br>Supreme Court No. 17A859<br>(Mar. 2, 2018) .....                   | 16      |
| <i>In re Platinum Partners<br/>Value Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-5176, 2018 WL 3207119<br>(S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2018) ..... | 17      |
| <i>Janousek v. Doyle</i> ,<br>313 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1963) .....  | 19, 20  |
| <i>Levin v. Alms &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011) .....  | 10      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....     | 10      |
| <i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>115 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....            | 16      |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 100 (2009).....                           | 21      |
| <i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) .....                               | 1, 17   |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.<br/>Corp.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....      | 10, 18  |
| <i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> ,<br>388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....                       | 10, 15  |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 419 (2009).....   | 12, 16  |
| <i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 1025 (2010).....  | 14      |
| <i>Owens v. Okure</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 235 (1989) .....  | 12      |
| <i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Farnam</i> ,<br>843 F.2d 1050 (7th Cir. 1988) .....                      | 16      |
| <i>PHI Inc. v. Rolls Royce Corp.</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 817 (2015) .....                             | 13      |
| <i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. City of Galveston</i> ,<br>898 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... | 19      |
| <i>Sai v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2234 (2017).....                              | 13      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|  | Page(s)        |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schoppe v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 939 (2013) .....                                      | 13             |
| <i>Soc’y for Animal Rights, Inc. v. Schlesinger</i> ,<br>512 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....                          | 19             |
| <i>Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>226 F. Supp. 3d 708 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....         | 15             |
| <i>Weingarten Realty Inv’rs v. Miller</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) .....            | 10, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 53 (1949) .....                                   | 11             |
| <i>Zundel v. Holder</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                              | 19             |

**STATUTES**

|                                       |            |
|---------------------------------------|------------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 16.....                    | 14, 17, 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362.....                  | 13         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 3, 4       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292.....                 | 19, 20     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 21         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                 | 12         |
| Federal Arbitration Act .....         | 1, 17, 20  |

**JUDICIAL RULES**

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 ..... | 16 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10.....      | 9  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page(s)

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. §§ 1005.1-1005.20 ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) ..... 11
